

Email: planning@camden.gov.uk

Phone: 020 7974 4444 Fax: 020 7974 1680 Development Management Regeneration and Planning London Borough of Camden Judd Street London WC1H 8ND

Application for Planning Permission and listed building consent for alterations, extension or demolition of a listed building.

Town and Country Planning Act 1990

Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990

Publication of applications on planning authority websites.

Please note that the information provided on this application form and in supporting documents may be published on the Authority's website. If you require any further clarification, please contact the Authority's planning department.

i. Applicant i	lame, Address an	ia Contact De	etaiis				
Title: Mr	First name:	Governors		Surname:	of Christ Church H	lampstead	
Company name	Governors of Christ	Church Primary S	chool Hampstead				
Street address:	Christ Church Prima	ary School,			Country Code	National Number	Extension Number
	Christchurch Hill			Telephone numbe	r:		
				Mobile number:			
Town/City	London			Favorinahan] [
County:	London			Fax number:			
Country:	United Kingdom			Email address:			
Postcode:	NW3 1JH						
Are you an agent	acting on behalf of the	e applicant?	Yes	○ No			
2. Agent Nam	e, Address and C	ontact Detail	s				
Title: Mr	First Name:	Dominic		Surname:	Cullinan		
Company name:	Studio Cullinan & Bu	uck Ltd					
Street address:	25 Hatton Garden				Country Code	National Number	Extension Number
				Telephone numbe	r:	20 7033 8788	
				Mobile number:			
Town/City	London			Fax number:			
County:	London						
Country:	United Kingdom			Email address:			
Postcode:	EC1N 8BQ			Dominic.Cullinan@	escabal.net		
3. Description	of Proposed Wo	rks					
	etails of the proposed on the listed building(s)		vorks including details of	proposals to alter,			
The existing one flooth north and so and staircase in th improve the acces replacement (with external lighting tadded to the valled)	orm of entry primary so uth playgrounds; refur e south wing and reor is to the school from but o theritage slimlite doub o the access points of the y of the main pitch root I 2015/1970/L+2015/1	chool is remodelle rbished and impro ganisation of the oth Christchurch ole glazing) of the the school and the of to join 2 existing	oved classrooms with ade walls and partitions throu Hill and the public high le aged school windows, re e replacement of the exis	quate group rooms; a ne aghout the rest of the sch evel passage to the west. placement of the aged h ting playground floodligh ation is for a revised versi int for details of design ch	w reception lobby. nool. Additional ext The proposal also in all timber floor, re- hts. The application on of two previous	nierarchy through the entir This is achieved by a new pernal modifications are pro- ncludes the complete like- surfacing of existing playgra is also for a new condense by consented schemes 201	mezzanine floor posed that for-like rounds, discrete er unit which is
work(s) already sta Has the developm	ent or	○ No	development or work(s)	were started:		22/06/2015	
work(s) been com	pleted? Yes	No					
			Ref: 08: 6099 Plannin	g Portal Reference:	00	4380346	

4. Site Address	s Details							
Full postal address	of the site (includi	ng full postcode where	e available)	Description:				
House:		Suffix:		Christ Church Hampstead C of E Primary School is a Church of England Voluntary Aided School for mixed gender ages 3-11, presently a low capacity one form of				
House name:	Christ Church Pri	mary School		entry Primary School. The main school building (Grade 11 Listed) sits on a steep site				
Street address:	Christchurch Hill			bounded by Christchurch Hill to the north, housing to the east and south and Christchurch Passage to the west. The school playgrounds are situated either side				
				of the central school block. The current access to the school and playgrounds is only via a set of steep steps from Christchurch Passage.				
Town/City:	London			only via a set of steep steps from offisite factor assage.				
County:	Camden							
Postcode:	NW3 1JH							
Description of loca (must be complete								
Easting:	526497							
Northing:	186061							
5. Pre-applicat	tion Advice							
Has assistance or p	orior advice been so	ought from the local at	uthority about this applicati	on?				
If Yes please comp	olete the following	information about the	advice vou were given (this	s will help the authority to deal with this application more efficiently):				
	note the following	miormation about the	davise jed were given (iiii	s will not the dath only to dear with this approach. There is a single interpretation of the dath of t				
Officer name:		N						
Title: Mr	First name:	Nick		Surname: Baxter				
Reference:	2014/5338	3/L						
Date (DD/MM/YYYY	Y): 07/11/201	4 (Must be	e pre-application submissio	n)				
Details of the pre-a	application advice i	received:						
building and the ex The school did not building consent d Statement rev B for	xternal landscape a receive enough fu lescribed by the ap r a full description	as described by the pla nding to execute the f plications 2015/1970/l of the changes.	Inning applications 2014/53 ull consented scheme and a L + 2015/1599/P was grante	Building Consent to carry out alterations and refurbishment works to the school 38/P+L. a number of small alterations to the design were required. A new planning and listed and on 24th July 2015 with no conditions. See appendix A to the Design and Access g surveys undertaken by the contractor.				
6. Pedestrian a	and Vehicle Ad	cess, Roads and	Rights of Way					
Is a new or altered	vehicle access nro	posed to or from the p	ublic highway?	Yes No				
	•	•						
		proposed to or from th		(• Yes (No				
Are there any new	public roads to be	provided within the si	te? Yes	No				
Are there any new	public rights of wa	y to be provided withi	n or adjacent to the site?	Yes • No				
Do the proposals re	equire any diversio	ons/extinguishments a	nd/or creation of rights of w	yay? Yes • No				
If you answered Ye	es to any of the abo	ve questions, please sl	how details on your plans/d	rawings and state the reference of the plan(s)/drawings(s)				
	ss to the school) -			rth boundary wall to form a new entrance gate from Christchurch Hill (thereby gate and steps directly leading from Christchurch Passage to the private				
7. Waste Stora	ge and Collec	tion						
Do the plans incorp	porate areas to sto	re and aid the collectic	on of waste?	• Yes No				
If Yes, please provid	de details:							
Yes. The current are be so.	rangement is for re	ecyclable and non-recy	clable waste is to be stored	in the north-east corner of the site adjacent to Christchurch Hill and will continue to				
	ts been made for th	ne separate storage and	d collection of recyclable wa	aste? Yes No				
If Yes, please provide		soparate storage arr	a concontant of recyclable we					
As above.								

8. Authority Employee/Member						
With respect to the Authority, I am: (a) a member of staff (b) an elected member (c) related to a member of staff (d) related to an elected member	Do any of these staten	nents apply to yo	u?	Yes () No	
9. Demolition						
Does the proposal include total or partial demolition	of a listed building?		Yes	○ No		
Which of the following does the proposal involve?						
a) Total demolition of the listed building			○ No			
b) Demolition of a building within the curtilage of the	listed building	○ Yes	○ No			
c) Demolition of a part of the listed building	_	Yes	○ No			
What is the total volume of the listed building?	4905.0000 _m 3		olume of the p	art to be demolis	hed?	5.0000000 _m 3
	0000			_	(Date mu	0
What was the date (approximately) of the erection of t	the part to be removed?		Month: 01	Year: 1900		cation submission)
Please describe the building or part of the building yo	<u> </u>					
Demoltion described by DWGs 0500/0510. Demolition and the enlargement of certain windows. The removal building is not being removed. 2 sections of the bound	l of the ceiling structure a	ind parts of walls	to allow the n	ew mezzanine cla		
Why is it necessary to demolish or extend (as applicab	•					
The alterations are required to: allow new south wing reception classroom use; new reception desk/lobby; p						
10. Listed building alterations						
Do the proposed works include alterations to a listed I	ouilding?	• Yes (No			
If Yes, will there be works to the interior of the building	g?	• Yes (No			
Will there be works to the exterior of the building?		• Yes (No			
Will there be works to any structure or object fixed to property (or buildings within its curtilage) internally or		Yes (No			
Will there be stripping out of any internal wall, ceiling or floor finishes (e.g. plaster, floorboards)?		• Yes (No			
If the answer to any of these questions is Yes, please premoved, and the proposal for their replacement, incl						
State references for these plan(s)/drawing(s):						
Please refer to Design and Access Statement Revision	B; Architect's Drawings PO	010 to 3500				
11. Listed Building Grading						
	s stated in	○ Don't kr	now () Gra	de I G	rade II*	Grade II
If known, what is the grading of the listed building (a the list of Buildings of Special Architectural or Histori	cal Interest)?	Don't Ki				
	-	No				
the list of Buildings of Special Architectural or Histori Is it an ecclesiastical building? Don't ki	-	_				
the list of Buildings of Special Architectural or Histori	now Yes	No		Yes (• N	0	

13. Vehicle Parking

Please provide information on the existing and proposed number of on-site parking spaces:

Type of vehicle	Existing number of spaces	Total proposed (including spaces retained)	Difference in spaces	
Cars	0	0	0	
Light goods vehicles/public carrier vehicles	0	0	0	
Motorcycles	0	0	0	
Disability spaces	0	0	0	
Cycle spaces	0	0	0	
Other (e.g. Bus)	0	0	0	
Short description of Other				

14. Materials

Please provide a description of existing and proposed materials and finishes to be used in the build (demolition excluded):

Windows - add description

Description of existing materials and finishes:

Timber, steel single glazed, UPVC double glazed

Description of proposed materials and finishes:

Timber, steel double glazed

External doors - add description

Description of existing materials and finishes:

Timber, glazed

Description of proposed materials and finishes:

Steel double glazed

Ceilings - add description

Description of existing materials and finishes:

Plasterboard

Description of proposed materials and finishes:

Plasterboard

Internal walls - add description

Description of existing materials and finishes:

Plasterboard

Description of proposed materials and finishes:

Plasterboard

Floors - add description

Description of existing materials and finishes:

Carpet, rubber, timber

Description of proposed materials and finishes:

Carpet, rubber, timber

Internal doors - add description

Description of existing materials and finishes:

Timber, glazed

Description of proposed materials and finishes:

Timber, glazed

Boundary treatments - add description

Description of *existing* materials and finishes:

Brick, black painted cast iron

Description of *proposed* materials and finishes:

Brick, black painted cast iron

Vehicle access and hard standing - add description

Description of existing materials and finishes:

Description of proposed materials and finishes:

Lighting - add description

Description of existing materials and finishes:

Wall mounted playground lights

Description of proposed materials and finishes:

Recess wall light, led strip light, wall mounted playground lights

14. Materials (continue	d)					
Others - add description	•					
Other External (Canony					
Description of <i>existing</i> material						
Description of <i>proposed</i> materi		n notont alozina				
Canopy to be painted steel w/l			○ Voc. ○ No.			
Are you supplying additional in If Yes, please state plan(s)/draw		rurawings or piaris?	Yes No)		
Drawings as listed on 150727_!	537_Listed Building Issue	Sheet				
Design and Access Statement F Design and Access Statement F						
Heritage and Impact Statemen						
Structural Engineering Report M+E Report						
Tree Survey Report						
15. Foul Sewage						
Please state how foul sewage is	s to be disposed of:					
Mains sewer	\bowtie	Package treatment plant		Unknown		
Septic tank		Cess pit				
Other		3033 pit				
Other						
Are you proposing to connect	to the existing drainage s	system? • Yes	○ No ○ Unkno	own		
If Yes, please include the detail	s of the existing system o	on the application drawings and	state references for the p	lan(s)/drawing(s):		
Please refer to Appendix C of S	tructural Engineer's Repo	ort for details of existing drainage	e system.			
16. Assessment of Floor	d Dick					
	It Environment Agency s	e Environment Agency's Flood M tanding advice and your local pla	anning authority	es © No		
If Yes, you will need to submit	an appropriate flood risk	assessment to consider the risk	to the proposed site.			
Is your proposal within 20 met	res of a watercourse (e.g.	river, stream or beck)?	C Yes (No		
Will the proposal increase the f	flood risk elsewhere?	Yes • No				
How will surface water be disp	osed of?					
Sustainable drainage	system	Main sewer		Pond/lake		
Soakaway	,	Existing watero	OURSE			
17. Biodiversity and Ge	ological Conservat	ion				
		he guidance notes for further inf nearby and whether they are like		is a reasonable likelihood that any proposals.	important biodiversity	
Having referred to the guidance notes, is there a reasonable likelihood of the following being affected adversely or conserved and enhanced within the application site, OR on land adjacent to or near the application site:						
a) Protected and priority specie	es					
Yes, on the development	site Yes,	on land adjacent to or near the p	proposed development	No		
b) Designated sites, important	habitats or other biodive	ersity features				
Yes, on the development	_	on land adjacent to or near the p	oroposed development	No		
		on and adjacent to or near the p	si oposed development	(• 140		
c) Features of geological conse						
Yes, on the development	site Yes,	on land adjacent to or near the p	proposed development	● No		

8. Existing Use							
Please describe the current use of the site:							
Christ Chu	irch C of E Primary Schoo	ol is a Church of Englar	nd Voluntary Aided School for	mixed gender ages 3-11, pro	esently a low capacity one for	m of entry Primary School.	
Is the site currently vacant? Yes No Does the proposal involve any of the following? If yes, you will need to submit an appropriate contamination assessment with your application.							
Land whic	ch is known to be contam	ninated?	Yes No				
Land whe	re contamination is susp	ected for all or part of	the site?	Yes No			
A propose	ed use that would be part	ticularly vulnerable to	the presence of contamination	on?	'es No		
19 Tree	es and Hedges						
17. 1100	3 dila ricages						
	trees or hedges on the p						
	re there trees or hedges of ent or might be importa		e proposed development site landscape character?	that could influence the	• Yes No		
accompar	nying plan should be sub	mitted alongside you		ning authority should make c	ning authority. If a Tree Surve lear on its website what the si '.		
20. Trac	le Effluent						
Does the p	proposal involve the need	d to dispose of trade e	effluents or waste?	C Yes (No		
21. Resi	dential Units						
Does your	proposal include the ga	in or loss of residentia	l units?	Yes No			
22. All T	ypes of Developm	ent: Non-resider	ntial Floorspace				
Does your	proposal involve the los	ss, gain or change of u	se of non-residential floorspa	ce?	Yes No		
	Use class/type of	use	Existing gross internal floorspace	Gross internal floorspace to be lost by change of use or demolition	Total gross new internal floorspace proposed (including changes of use)	Net additional gross internal floorspace following development	
A1	Shops Net Tra	ndable Area	(square metres)	(square metres)	(square metres)	(square metres)	
	·		0.0	0.0		0.0	
A2	Financial and profe		0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
A3	Restaurants		0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
A4	Drinking estal		0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
A 5	Hot food tal		0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
B1 (a)	Office (other		0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
B1 (b)	Research and d	·	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
B1 (c)	Light ind	ustrial	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
B2	General in	dustrial	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
B8	Storage or di	stribution	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
C1	Hotels and halls	of residence	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
C2	Residential in	nstitutions	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
D1	Non-residential	l institutions	806.0	6.0	42.0	36.0	
D2	Assembly ar	nd leisure	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Other	Please Sp	pecify	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
	Tota	al	806.0	6.0	42.0	36.0	
For hotels	, residential institutions a	and hostels, please ad	ditionally indicate the loss or	gain of rooms:			
l	Jse Class	Types of use	Existing rooms to be lost by or demolition		s proposed (including anges of use)	Net additional rooms	

23. Em	ployment								
If known	, please compl	lete the followin	g information regarding	T					
	Fulation a amon	-1	Full-time	Part-time		Equivalent number of full-time			
	Existing emp Proposed em		22	14		0 0			
			22	17					
24. Ho	urs of Oper	ning							
If known	, please state t	he hours of ope	ning (e.g. 15:30) for each	non-residential use	proposed:				
Use				iday and Bank Holidays	Not				
D1	08:00		18:00:00	Start Time	End Time	Star	t Time End Time	Known	
	00.00		10.00.00						
25. Site	e Area								
What is t	he site area?	1,623	sq.metres						
		1,023	3q.metres						
26. Ind	ustrial or C	Commercial	Processes and Mac	hinery					
				ried out on the site a	nd the end products	including plant, ventil	lation or air conditioning.	Please include the	
		ch may be instal		are connected to a r	now condensing unit	hidden in the valley o	f the main pitch roof whic	h is currently the	
			ee M+E drawings and roc			Thidder in the valley o	Title main pitemoor write	iris currently the	
Is the pro	posal for a wa	iste managemer	nt development?		Yes No				
27. Haz	zardous Su	bstances							
		involved in the	nronosal?	Yes • N	0				
			proposa	0 100 0 11					
28. Site	· Visit								
Can the s	site be seen fro	om a public roac	, public footpath, bridlev	vay or other public la	and?	Yes	No		
If the pla	nning authori	ty needs to mak	e an appointment to carr	y out a site visit, who	om should they conta	act? (Please select only	one)		
• The	agent	The application	ant Other pers	on					
29. Cer	tificates (C	ertificate A)							
		Certificate	e under Article 14 – Tow		nership - Certificate nning (Developmen		dure) (England)		
		Orde	r 2015 & Regulation 6	Planning (Listed B	uildings and Conse	rvation Areas) Regula	ations 1990		
							was the owner (owner is a plates, and that none of the		
application <i>Act)</i> .	on relates is, or	r is part of, an ag	ricultural holding (<i>"agric</i>	ultural holding" has ti	he meaning given by	reference to the definition	on of "agricultural tenant" i	n section 65(8) of the	
Title: M	r	First name:	Dominic		Surname	: Cullinan			
Person ro	le: Agent		Declaration	n date: 28/0	07/2015	\boxtimes	Declaration made		
	3								
30. Dec	claration								
			ion/consent as described at, to the best of my/our						
			is of the person(s) giving		s stated are true ariu	accurate and any	Date 30/0	7/2015	